
ARLINGTON FINANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING

TOWN HALL HEARING ROOM
3/25/13

ATTENDEES:
Bayer* Jenkins* White McKenna*
DeCourcey* Connors* Simmons* Gibian*
Tosti* Foskett Deyst* Ronan*
Ferrara* Beck* Jones* Deshler*
Franclemont* Howard* Fanning* Carman Turkall*
* Indicates present
VISITORS: Deputy Town Manager Andrew Flanagan, DPW Director mike Rademacher,
ATED Members Clarissa Rowe, Ted Peluso
MINUTES of 3/20/13 approved .  Unanimous
ART 41 MASS AVE / RT 60) INTERSECTION:  Rademacher, using preliminary street
maps (Ref 1), discussed this project which is being considered by the State under the
Clean Air & Mobility program.  The estimated cost is $1.7m.  It will enhance bike and
walker safety.  No changes to auto lanes are planned other than lengthened left turn
lanes and a light at Swan Place.  Construction of wheel chair ramps require temporary
use of private land, hence this article. Landscaping,  repaving, new traffic lights, and
shared bike lanes are also planned. There will be a demand light at Swan Place.  One
or 2 parking places will be lost.  No appropriation is requested.
VOTED favorable action with wording (Ref 2) similar to the BoS vote.
STM* ART 3 VISITORS BOOTH:  Rowe, using a map (Ref 3), reviewed recent
discussions w/ DPW.  The booth would be located in the same area as she described at
the first hearing on 2/25 but closer to the US statue. The booth will be included in the
intersection plan but not financed by it.  She provided a more detailed $25k expense
budget (Ref 4) of which $11,400 is for the building itself.  She and Peluso answered
many questions from members.  They would like to be able to use it this summer.
Lexington's Visitor Center is said to have doubled restaurant & hotel revenues over 7 or
8 yrs.  The Jeff Cutter house could be a visitor center only if another place for the Dallin
Museum could be found.  They may advertise for volunteers.  The CoC has offered
moral support.  A VOTE to reduce the request to $10k failed 4-10.
VOTED $25,000 10-4.
SNOW & ICE:  Flanagan provided an update (Ref 5) on  snow & ice expenditures.  The
total is now more than $1.4m.  VOTED to add $900k deficit spending authority in FY13
for a total of $1.6m  Unanimous.
ART 29 COLLECTIVE BARGAINING:  Flanagan note that all unions except Police
Patrolmen are under contract through FY15.  He requested funds be set aside to enable
continued bargaining with the same changes similar to the other unions.
VOTED $89,000 subject to Town Meeting approval of any contract.  Unanimous.
ART 52 CEMETERIES:  VOTED to transfer $150,000 from Perpetual Care to Public
Works.  No funds to capital budget.  Unanimous.
BUDGETS
RINK EF:  LibHumSer SubCom (Franclemont) in response to questions on  3/11
provided a letter (Ref 6) from the Deputy Town Manager which reviewed rink debt
service.  She recommended the budget as printed.  VOTED Rev $590,700  Exp
$589,474 with a request to make the line item descriptions more accurate..  Unanimous.



REC EF  LibHumSer SubCom (Franclemont) in response to questions on  3/11
provided answers (Ref 7).  She recommended the budget as printed.  VOTED Rev
$550,000, Exp $549,224  Unanimous
BoS:  GenGov SubCom (McKenna) requested reconsideration to increase the Town
Manager's salary as voted by the BoS.  VOTED $474,960 to increase the Manager's
office budget accordingly.  Unanimous.
INSURANCE Finances SubCom (Beck) said that the Group Health expense will be less
that expected.  This frees the Health Care Trust Fund offset to be used for OPEB
VOTED $13,749,366.  Unanimous.
Liability  insurance is level funded.  VOTED $990,000.
PUBLIC WORKS: PubWks SubCom (Deshler) walked the FinCom through the several
sub budgets with comments & results as follows.  All votes unanimous
  Natural Resources:  Increase to replace trees at rate of 100/year.  $1,236,009
  Maintain Town Fields:  Users pay about 2/3    Town budget $40,000
  Town Engineer:  Includes funds for a promotion  $137,450
  Admin:  An Energy Manager has been hired.  Recycling Fund empty.  $254,077
  Highway:  All fuel disbursal at Town Yard.   New part time position.  $1,616,804
  Snow & Ice:  Increased by $100k.  $800,000
  Motor Vehicle Repair: More outsourcing in part for body work $375,043
  Solid Waste  $3,228,700
   Properties   Trying to track energy/heating fuel more accurately $262,700
  Cemeteries  Includes a $150k offset from perpetual care. $224,625
  Street Lighting : More savings from LEDs $140,000
  Traffic Signals:  Level funded $73,700
  Fire Alarms:  Fewer street pull boxes $40,000
LIBRARY:  LibHumSer SubCom (Franclemont) provided a revised budget book page
(Ref 8) which fund a reclassification to Head of Adult Services..
VOTED $2,113,036 Unanimous

COMMITTEE:  Tosti announced ATFC Workshops to take place in Boston and
elsewhere.  See his recent email for details.
RESERVE FUND Balance: $439,335
Peter Howard 3/26/13  Revised 3/27/13
cc FinCom Members, Town Web Site
Ref 1  Preliminary Maps of the Mass Ave / Rt 60 Intersection Project
Ref 2  ART 41 Vote
Ref 3 Visitors Booth Plan View
Ref 4  Visitors Booth Expenses.
Ref 5 Memo Town Manager to Fincom, Snow & Ice Update (includes vote certificate)
Ref 6 Memo Deputy Town Manager to CPC, Rink Debt Service
Ref 7 Answers to Rec & Rink Questions
* Special Town Meeting



VOTE SUMMARY – Articles
# Title Date

Heard
Date
Voted

Status Vote
Unlisted
votes were
unanimous

12 Electronic Voting Bylaw BoS
22 Fiscal Reorg Home Rule Petition 3/13 3/13 No action 13-5
23
24 Compensation CRB Members 2/11
26 Local Option Taxes 3/4 No action
29 Collective Bargaining 3/25 3/25 89,000
32 SPED Stabilization Fund 3/20 3/20 $500,000 Favorable

action
33 Capital Plan 3/18 3/18
34 Minuteman Tech 3/11 3/11 3,336,935
35
36
37 Committees 2/20 ATED 2,225 13-1
38 Celebrations 2/11 10,167
39 Miscellaneous 2/11 11,071
40 Water Body Fund 2/11 2/11 50,000
41 MassAve/Rt60Intersection 3/25 3/25 Favorable

Action
42 Electronic Voting Appropriation 2/25 2/25 10,000
43 Harry Barbour Program 2/11 2/11 7,500
44 Tourism Signs 2/25 2/25 20,000
45 Uncle Sam Sign 2/25 2/25 2,000
46 Pension Adjustments 2/11
47 OPEB
48 Fiscal Stab Stabilization Fund
49 Long Term Stabilization Fund 2/11 100,000
50 Overlay Reserve Surplus 2/11 200,000
51 Tip Fee Stabilization Fund 2/11 164,000
52 Cemetery 3/25 3/25 150,000
53 Free Cash 2/11 3,411,528

STM3 Visitors Center 2/25 3/25 25,000 10-4`



VOTE SUMMARY-Budgets
# Title Date

Heard
Date
Voted

Amount Vote  Unlisted
votes were
unanimous

1 FinCom 2/20 2/20 11,656
2 Board of Selectmen 3/4 3/4 366,482
3 Town Manager 2/20 2/20 471,642
4 Personnel
5 Information Technology
6 Comptroller 3/11 3/11 412,592
7 Treasurer 3/11 3/11 649,055
8 Postage 3/4 3/4 170,510
9 Assessors 3/4 3/4 273,461
10 Legal 2/20 2/20 453,346
11 Town Clerk 2/20 2/20 253,159
12 Registrar of Voters 2/20 2/20 56,140
13 Parking 3/11 3/11 112,913
14 Planning 2/20 2/20 353,368
15 Redevelopment Board

Rental Buildings
2/20 2/20 10,800

253,069
16 Zoning Board of Appeals 21,230
17 Public Works 3/25 3/25 8,439,108
17g Street Lights
18a Community Safety Admin 0
18b Police 2/20 2/20 7,199,322
18c Fire 3/4 3/4 6,429,446
18d Support
19 Inspections 3/11 3/11 403,096
20 Education 3/20 3/20 47,675,113 14-1
21 Library 3/25 3/25 2,113,036
22a Health & Human Services
22b Veterans
22c COA 3/18 3/18 185,875
23 Retirement
24 Insurance 3/25 3/25 14,739,366
25 Reserve Fund =
W&S EF Rev Exp
Rec EF Rev 550,000 Exp 549,224 3/11 3/25
Rnk EF Rev 590,700 Exp 589,474 3/11 3/25
COA EF Rev Exp
Youth EF Rev 518,262 Exp 516.665 3/18 3/18



peterhoward
Text Box
Ref 1


























	Minutes
	Ref 1
	Ref 2
	Ref 3
	Ref 4
	Ref 5
	Ref 6
	Ref 7
	Ref 8



